TFL (004010VICS) 1 5/3/2006
810 Invoice
Functional Group ID=IN
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Invoice Transaction
Set (810) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. The transaction set can be
used to provide for customary and established business and industry practice relative to the billing for goods and
services provided.

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
 ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O  ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of payment terms
  01  Basic
 This code will be deleted after Version 004010.
  02  End of Month (EOM)
  05  Discount Not Applicable
  06  Mixed
 This code will be deleted after Version 004010.
  08  Basic Discount Offered
  14  Previously agreed upon
  41  Letter of Credit
M ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code M  ID 1/2
 Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
  1  Ship Date
  2  Delivery Date
  3  Invoice Date
  4  Specified Date
  15  Receipt of Goods
 ITD03 338 Terms Discount Percent O  R 1/6
 Terms discount percentage, expressed as a percent, available to the purchaser if
an invoice is paid on or before the Terms Discount Due Date
 The percent is sent with a decimal point only when needed, e.g., 10.5% is sent
as "10.5", and 2% is sent as "2".
**NOTE THAT IF A DISCOUNT IS APPLICABLE, ITD03 IS
REQUIRED**
 ITD04 370 Terms Discount Due Date X  DT 8/8
 Date payment is due if discount is to be earned expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 ITD05 351 Terms Discount Days Due X  N0 1/3
 Number of days in the terms discount period by which payment is due if terms
discount is earned
 The end of the term period is derived by adding this value to the beginning of
the term period, as qualified by ITD02.
 ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date O  DT 8/8
 Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
M ITD07 386 Terms Net Days M  N0 1/3
TFL (004010VICS) 10 5/3/2006
 Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
 The end of the term period is derived by adding this value to the beginning of
the term period, as qualified by ITD02.
 ITD08 362 Terms Discount Amount O  N2 1/10
 Total amount of terms discount
 ITD12 352 Description O  AN 1/80
 A free-form description to clarify the related data elements and their content
TFL (004010VICS) 11 5/3/2006
 Segment: DTM Date/Time Reference
 Position: 140
 Loop:
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To specify pertinent dates and times
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of DTM02 DTM03 or DTM05 is required.
  2 If DTM04 is present, then DTM03 is required.
  3 If either DTM05 or DTM06 is present, then the other is required.
 Comments:
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M  ID 3/3
 Code specifying type of date or time, or both date and time
  011  Shipped
M DTM02 373 Date M  DT 8/8
 Date expressed as CCYYMMDD
 Shipped Date
TFL (004010VICS) 12 5/3/2006
 Segment: IT1 Baseline Item Data (Invoice)
 Position: 010